To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

•  Output swing voltage of 12 V; output current of 1 A available for both sink and source
•  Output wave cross point 50% typ
•  Ordering Information
Part Name Package Type Package Code Package
Abbreviation
Taping Abbreviation
(Quantity)
HD29026AFPEL SOP-8 pin (JEITA) FP-8DGV FP EL (2,500 pcs/reel)
HD29027FPEL SOP-8 pin (JEITA) FP-8DGV FP EL (2,500 pcs/reel)
Function Table
Input A Output Y
H L
L H
Note: H:  High level
L:  Low level
Pin Arrangement
NC
1A
GND
2A
NC
1Y
V
2Y
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
CC
HD29026A/HD29027
Rev.2.00,  Jul.16.2004,  page 2 of 11
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Rating Unit
Supply voltage HD29026A VCC*1 15 V
HD29027 10
Input voltage VI 7 V
Output peak current lO(peak) ±1 A
Operating temperature range Ta –20 to +75 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg –65 to +150 °C